

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2003-0514

2004 TERM

APRIL SESSION

MATTER OF

DENISE ANGLELY-COOK

and

JOHN W. COOK

BRIEF OF DENISE ANGLELY-COOK

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>3</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>4</i>
I. The Court Has No Statutory Authority to Credit a Child Support Obligor With a Minor Child’s Federal Social Security Retirement Benefits	<i>4</i>
A. Support is Calculated According to Parents’ Income, Not Child’s Resources	<i>4</i>
B. Dr. Cook’s Circumstances Are Neither Confiscatory Nor Special	<i>6</i>
C. Definition of Income Does Not Include Child’s Social Security Benefits	<i>8</i>
D. Minors’ Retirement Benefits are Unalienable	<i>8</i>
E. Disability Cases Do Not Apply Here	<i>9</i>
II. If an Obligor Gets Credit for his Child’s Retirement Benefits, the Amount of Credit is Within the Discretion of the Trial Court	<i>10</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>12</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>12</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Davis v. Richardson</i> , 342 F.Supp. 588 (D.C. Conn. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 1069	4
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	6
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Board</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973)	9
<i>Ray v. Social Sec. Bd.</i> , 73 F.Supp. 58 (S.D. Ala 1947)	4
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796)	6
<i>Ziskin v. Weinberger</i> , 379 F.Supp. 124 (S.D. Ohio 1973)	4

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Matter of Crowe & Crowe</i> , 148 N.H. 218 (2002)	11
<i>In re Dolan</i> , 147 N.H. 218 (2001)	6
<i>Appeal of Eastman Sewer Co.</i> , 138 N.H. 221 (1994)	7
<i>Matter of Feddersen & Cannon</i> , 149 N.H. 194 (2003)	7
<i>Griffin v. Avery</i> , 120 N.H. 783 (1980)	4, 9, 11
<i>Morgenstern v. Town of Rye</i> , 147 N.H. 558 (2002)	7
<i>Appeal of Pennichuck Water Works</i> , 120 N.H. 562 (1980)	6

<i>Matter of Plaisted & Plaisted</i> , 149 N.H. 522 (2003)	5, 6, 8
<i>Sprague v. Town of Acworth</i> , 120 N.H. 641 (1980)	6, 7
<i>Matter of Watterworth & Watterworth</i> , 149 N.H. 442 (2003)	8
<i>West v. Turchioe</i> , 144 N.H. 509 (1999)	5

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 402(d)	4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	8

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 458-C	4
RSA 458-C:1	10
RSA 458-C:2, IV	8
RSA 458-C:2, VI	4
RSA 458-C:2, VII	4
RSA 458-C:2, VIII	4
RSA 458-C:3, II(a)	4
RSA 458-C:3, II(b)	4
RSA 458-C:5, I(j)	5, 6, 7

Secondary Authority

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (unabridged 1993)	7
